### TOWNSHIP OF LAWRENCE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF MICHIGAN ORDINANCE NO. 31

ADOPTED: May 9, 2024

EFFECTIVE: May 23, 2024

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND IN PART THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAWRENCE, CHAPTER 31

Said ORDINANCE amending THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAWRENCE, CHAPTER 31, is proposed at a REGULAR meeting of the BOARD OF TRUSTEES held on 05-09-2024 at the Lawrence Township Hall, 411 N Paw Paw St., Lawrence, Michigan 49064

THE TOWNSHIP OF LAWRENCE, VAN BUREN COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ORDAINS:

## SECTION I AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 31, ARTICLE 4

Chapter 31, Article 4," Authorized medical marihuana facilities," Subsection A(1)(c) of THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAWRENCE currently reads:

"Not more than ten Class C growers (1,500 marihuana plants) may be authorized in the Township."

§31-4 A.(1)(c) is hereby amended to read:

"Not more than twelve Class C growers (1,500 marihuana plants) may be authorized in the Township."

The remaining provisions of Article 4 are unchanged.

Complete Ordinance is available on the Lawrence Township Website at:

www.Lawrence-Township.org.

#### SECTION II EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication as required by law following adoption by the Township Board.

Motion offered by: Kiley and supported by Carpp.

Roll Call Vote: Yes: Carpp, Reynnells, Kiley, Janssen

No: Spenner

#### ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED / REJECTED

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of an ordinance by the Lawrence Township Board at a regular meeting on May 9, 2024, at 6:00p.m., pursuant to the required statutory notice and procedures. Publication occurred in the Harold Palladium, within 10 days. No copy is on file with the County Clerk as the Township maintains regular hours during each business day.

Judy Janssen, Clerk, LAWRENCE Township 411 N. Paw Paw St., Lawrence, MI 49064 (269) 674-4255